

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**LIFESOURCE**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
SARANG V. DAMLE  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Room 7259  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4052**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-1042**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The representation proceeding.....	3
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. LifeSource failed to produce evidence to invalidate the election or warrant a hearing, and thus violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain.....	9
A. The objecting party bears the heavy burden of proving that the Board should overturn an election or hold an evidentiary hearing .....	9
B. LifeSource failed to meet its “formidable burden” of producing evidence sufficient to require overturning the election .....	12
1. LifeSource presents no evidence that the observers’ five- and ten-minute breaks resulted in any impropriety .....	13
2. LifeSource has not shown that the visibility of the <i>Excelsior</i> list to voters affected the election .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Board agent’s ten-minute absence from the voting area, assertedly “without securing the ballots,” does not warrant overturning the election .....	16
4. The cumulative effect of insubstantial objections and the election’s closeness do not warrant reversal.....	19
C. LifeSource failed to satisfy its burden that an evidentiary hearing was warranted.....	21
II. The President’s recess appointments to the Board are valid.....	25
A. The President made the challenged appointments during a twenty-day senate recess .....	27
B. The President’s recess appointment authority is not confined to intersession recess.....	43
C. The President may fill vacancies during the Senate’s recess that arose before that recess.....	51
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Benavent &amp; Fournier, Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 636 (1974).....	17,18
<i>Cadillac Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 1045 (1964).....	14
<i>Clearwater Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10,11,13,14,21,23,24
<i>CSC Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10,17
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	27,30,33,40,44,51
<i>Farrell-Cheek Steel Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 926 (1956).....	18
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 679 (2008).....	19,20
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	2
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 944 (1957).....	17
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	33,35
<i>L.C. Cassidy &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 745 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Louis-Allis Co. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	10,22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	40
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	49
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	9,11,12,22
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Louisville, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19,20
<i>NLRB v. City Wide Insulation of Madison, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	11,12,21
<i>NLRB v. Davenport Lutheran Home</i> , 244 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush &amp; Mfg. Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9,12,16
<i>NLRB v. Eskimo Radiator Mfg. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Indus.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11,18,24
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013) .....	36,41,44,45,46,49,50
<i>NLRB v. Southern Metal Serv., Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. O’Daniel Trucking Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 243 NLRB 99 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 608 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	26
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	44,49,50,52,55,56
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Mass. 565 (1791) .....	47
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	43
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	43

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roadbuilders, Inc. of Tenn.</i> , 244 NLRB 293 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> 633 F.2d 579 (Table) (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Sawyer Lumber Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1331 (1998) <i>enforced</i> , Nos. 99-5176, 99-5307, 2000 WL 799313 (6th Cir. June 6, 2000).....	10,14,15,17
<i>NLRB v. Serv. Am. Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21,22,23
<i>Sound Ref., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 1301 (1983) .....	15
<i>St. Vincent Hosp., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 586 (2005) .....	17
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	29,48,53
<i>T.K. Harvin &amp; Sons</i> , 316 NLRB 510 (1995) .....	13
<i>Trico Prods. Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 380 (1978) .....	11,14
<i>Queen Kapiolani Hotel</i> , 316 NLRB 655 (1995) .....	14,19
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	51
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	51,55
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	51

**United States Constitution:** **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....33  
 U.S. Const. Art. I, §5, cl. 4.....8,35,38,39  
 U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....25,27,44,52  
 U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....41  
 U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....32,39

**State Constitutions:** **Page(s)**

Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 1, ch. 1, § 3, art. II, cl. iv .....47

**Statutes:** **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
 (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)  
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 3,6,9,57  
 Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 3,6,9,57  
 Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....2  
 Section 9 (d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....2  
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2  
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2

Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....40  
 1 Stat. 246.....52  
 12 Stat. 642 .....56  
 54 Stat. 751 (1940).....56

**Attorney General Opinions:** **Page(s)**

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823).....52,53  
 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 32 (1866).....53,54  
 16 Op. Att’y Gen. 522 (1880).....56  
 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)..... 29,51  
 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960) .....31

<b>Office of Legal Counsel Opinion:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989) .....	29
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
17 Am. J. Numismatics 12 (Jul. 1883) .....	52
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	45
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. X .....	45
Brown, et al., <i>House Practice</i> §10 (2011) .....	34,37
9 Comp. Gen. 190 (1929) .....	49
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948) .....	31
<i>Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress</i> (2011) .....	34,41,49
Dep't of State, <i>Cal. of Misc. Letters Rec'd by The Dep't of State</i> 456 (1897).....	52
20 <i>Early State Papers of N.H.</i> (A. Batchellor ed., 1891) .....	47
Fabian, <i>Joseph Wright: American Artist, 1756-1793</i> (1985) .....	52
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges: William Holcombe Pryor, Jr.</i> , at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=3050&amp;cid=999&amp;ctype=na&amp;instate=na">http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=3050&amp;cid=999&amp;ctype=na&amp;instate=na</a> .....	30
The Federalist No. 67 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27,28,41,42
George Washington, General Order to the Continental Army, Jan. 1, 1776.....	55
Herz, <i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 443 (2005). .....	54
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004 .....	42
26 <i>J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789</i> , at 295-96 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928).....	45

<b>Other Authorities-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (May 16, 1799), 8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853) .....	55
NLRB, <i>Members of the NLRB since 1935</i> , at <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935">http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935</a> .....	26
Oleszek, Cong.Res.Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements, in Senate of the United States: Committees, Rules and Procedures</i> (J. Cattler & C. Rice eds., 2008) .....	32
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	27,44
Riddick & Frumin, <i>RIDDICK'S SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRACTICES</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	29,38
<i>Robert's Rules of Order</i> (1876) .....	43
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	27,53
Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816</i> (1979) .....	52
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790</i> (July 15, 1790), 17 <i>THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON</i> (Julian Boyd, ed. 1965).....	38
27 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (J. Catanzariti ed., 1990).....	52
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (1812) .....	45
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	27,42
VanDam, Note, <i>The Kill Switch: The New Battle Over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 361 (2012) .....	41

<b>Legislative Materials</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (Apr. 23, 2004) .....	30,44,49
Hogue et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made from 1981-2013</i> (Feb. 4, 2013).....	30,44
142 Cong. Rec. 2198 (Feb. 1, 1996).....	41
155 Cong. Reg. S7277 (July 9, 2009).....	26
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (Aug. 5, 2010).....	34
157 Cong. Rec. S68 (Jan 5, 2011) .....	26
157 Cong. Reg. S8691 (Dec. 15, 2011) .....	26
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (Dec. 17, 2011) .....	25,32,33
157 Cong. Rec. S8787 (Dec. 20, 2011) .....	36
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (Dec. 23, 2011) .....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (Aug. 2, 2012).....	41
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	39
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	28
S. Exec. J., 3d Cong., 1st Sess. 142 (1793).....	52
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796) .....	52
